portfolio for long-term yield and for liquidity purposes. These securities may
be sold, but such sales are not expected to be more than infrequent. The
Bank considers that these securities are held within a business model
whose objective is both to held to collect the contractual cash fl ows and
sale. These assets are classifi ed as measured at Fair value through other
comprehensive income under IFRS 9.

The following table shows the effects of the reclassifi cation of fi nancial assets from IAS 39 categories into the amortised cost category under IFRS 9.

From available-for-sale fi nancial assets under IAS 39
2016

BD ’000

Fair value at 31 December 2016 32,640

Fair value movement that would have been recognised during 2016 in OCI if the fi nancial assets had not been reclassifi ed (2,136)

Impairment allowances:
The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for fi nancial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2015 to the opening
ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2016.

31 December 2015
BD ’000

Remeasurement
BD ’000

1 January 2016
BD ’000

Loans and receivables and held to maturity securities under IAS 39/fi nancial assets at amortised cost under IFRS
9 (includes cash and cash equivalents, loans and advances to banks and loans and advances to customers) 98,840 16,883 115,723

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS 39 reclassifi ed to amortised cost under IFRS 9 – 5 5

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS 39/debt fi nancial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 22,982 366 23,348

Total 121,822 17,254 139,076

Classifi cation of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities
The following table provides a reconciliation between line items in the statement of fi nancial position and categories of fi nancial instruments

31 December 2016

Designated
 as at FVTPL

BD ’000

FVOCI – debt
 instruments

BD ’000

FVOCI – equity
 instruments

BD ’000

Amortised
cost/Others

BD ’000
Total

BD ’000

Cash and balances with central banks – – – 314,368 314,368

Treasury Bills – 7,381 – 394,254 401,635

Deposits and amounts due from banks and other fi nancial institutions – – – 318,407 318,407

Loans and advances to customers – – – 1,767,138 1,767,138

Investment securities 10,486 561,875 72,700 123,073 768,134

Investments in associated companies and joint ventures – – – 43,923 43,923

Interest receivable and other assets – – – 64,769 64,769

Premises and equipment – – – 24,183 24,183

Total assets 10,486 569,256 72,700 3,050,115 3,702,557

Deposits and amounts due to banks and other fi nancial institutions – – – 259,911 259,911

Borrowings under repurchase agreement – – – 184,016 184,016

Term borrowings – – – 206,109 206,109

Customers’ current, savings and other deposits – – – 2,493,715 2,493,715

Interest payable and other liabilities – – – 84,591 84,591

Total liabilities – – – 3,228,342 3,228,342

58   |   BBK Annual Report 2016

31 December 2015
Held-to-maturity

 BD ’000

Loans and
receivables

 BD ’000

Available
 for-sale

 BD ’000

Amortised cost/
others

 BD ’000
Total

 BD ’000

Cash and balances with central banks – 286,750 – – 286,750

Treasury Bills 394,090 – – – 394,090

Deposits and amounts due from banks and other fi nancial institutions – 325,096 – – 325,096

Loans and advances to customers – 1,764,799 – – 1,764,799

Investment securities 90,633 – 667,474 – 758,107

Investments in associated companies and joint ventures – – – 35,823 35,823

Interest receivable and other assets – – – 56,970 56,970

Premises and equipment – – – 24,806 24,806

Total assets 484,723 2,376,645 667,474 117,599 3,646,441

Deposits and amounts due to banks and other fi nancial institutions – – – 179,404 179,404

Borrowings under repurchase agreement – – – 174,508 174,508

Term borrowings – – – 204,677 204,677

Customers' current, savings and

other deposits – – – 2,642,892 2,642,892

Interest payable and other liabilities – – – 84,226 84,226

Total liabilities – – – 3,285,707 3,285,707

3.4 Summary of signifi cant accounting policies

Financial assets and fi nancial liabilities

i. Recognition and initial measurement
All “regular way” purchases and sales of fi nancial assets are recognised
on the trade date, i.e. the date that the Group commits to purchase
or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales
of fi nancial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame
generally established by regulation or convention in the market place.

A fi nancial asset or fi nancial liability is measured initially at fair value plus,
for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable

[…]

as interest rate swaps, and foreign exchange agreements to manage
interest rate risk. Whilst day to day management of interest rate risk is
responsibility of the Global Treasurer, ALMC also reviews the interest rate
risk reports periodically.

Based on the consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at 31
December 2016 an increase of 200 basis point in interest rates, with all
variables held constant, will result in an increase in the net interest income,
for the following next 12 months, by approximately BD 19,088 thousand
(2015: increase by BD 18,504 thousand). However, further downward
movement of interest rates by 200 basis points might not be practical
assumption in the current environment, given the current low levels of
interest rates, and hence capping the downward movement of interest rates
at 0%, the negative impact on the net interest income as at 31 December
2016 estimated at BD 11,528 thousands (2015: BD 7,167 thousands). On
the other hand, the scope for interest rates increase from its current levels
is most probable which the Bank shall benefi t.

Rate Shock Forecasting
 (+200 bps)

Rate Shock Forecasting
(-200 bps)

2016
BD ’000

2015
BD ’000

2016
BD ’000

2015
BD ’000

Bahraini Dinar 11,331 7,023 7,499 3,133

US Dollar 6,250 7,496 2,400 1,290

Kuwaiti Dinar (260) 763 167 669

Others 1,766 3,223 1,462 2,076

Total 19,088 18,504 11,528 7,167

An increase of 200 basis point in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, will result in a negative impact on equity of approximately
2.8% amounting to BD 14,126 thousand (2015:3.8%, BD 14,591 thousand).
Similarly, a decrease of 200 basis point in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, will result in a positive impact on equity of
approximately 2.8% amounting to BD 14,126 thousand (2015: 3.8%,
BD 14,591 thousand).

36 CURRENCY RISK
The functional currency of the Group is the Bahraini Dinar.

The Group had the following signifi cant non-strategic net exposures